(d)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily the SGD
and USD.

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Malaysia and Myanmar. The Group’s net investments in Malaysia and Myanmar are not
hedged as currency positions in Malaysian Ringgit and USD are considered to be long-term in nature.

The Group manages foreign currency risks by monitoring the timing of the inception and settlement of
foreign currency transactions and ensuring that net exposure is kept to an acceptable level. The Group
uses forward currency contracts to hedge its exposure to foreign currency exchange risk.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before income tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the
Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
Profit before income tax

2021 2020
$’000 $’000

Group
USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (2020: 2%) 44 93

– weakened 2% (2020: 2%) (44) (93)

Company
USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (2020: 2%) 73 174

– weakened 2% (2020: 2%) (73) (174)

35.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,
policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020.

36.	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 March 2022.

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2021 160

[…]

ordinary share capital at the Latest Practicable Date, the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of the
3,768,361 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate:

(i)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

(ii)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, or as summarised for ease of reference
in the following table:

Purchased
out of: Type of purchase

Held as Treasury
Shares or Cancelled

Maximum Price
per Share (S$)

1(A) Capital Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.4179
1(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.4776
2(A) Capital Market Purchase Cancelled 0.4179
2(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Cancelled 0.4776

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2021 170

APPENDIX

on the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2021, are set out
below:

(1)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(A)	 Market Purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2021
Share capital 70,496 70,496 70,496 70,496
Capital and other reserve 2,961 2,961 2,527 2,527
Retained earnings 39,927 39,927 (1,689) (1,689)

113,384 113,384 71,334 71,334
Treasury shares (2,636) (4,211) (2,636) (4,211)
Shareholders’ fund 110,748 109,173 68,698 67,123
Net tangible assets 110,487 108,912 68,552 66,977
Minority interests 3,338 3,338 – –
Current assets 120,672 119,097 84,216 82,641
Current liabilities 33,313 33,313 40,005 40,005
Working capital 87,359 85,784 44,211 42,636
Number of issued shares 125,612,035 121,843,674 125,612,035 121,843,674
Weighted average number of shares 125,612,035 121,843,674 125,612,035 121,843,674
Financial ratios
Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 0.88 0.89 0.55 0.55
Current ratio (times) 3.62 3.58 2.11 2.07
Earnings per Share (cents) 9.61 9.90 4.25 4.38

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2021171

APPENDIX

(B)	 Off-Market Purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2021
Share capital 70,496 70,496 70,496 70,496
Capital and other reserve 2,961 2,961 2,527 2,527
Retained earnings 39,927 39,927 (1,689) (1,689)

113,384 113,384 71,334 71,334
Treasury shares (2,636) (4,436) (2,636) (4,436)
Shareholders’ fund 110,748 108,948 68,698 66,898
Net tangible assets 110,487 108,687 68,552 66,752
Minority interests 3,338 3,338 – –
Current assets 120,672 118,872 84,216 82,416
Current liabilities 33,313 33,313 40,005 40,005
Working capital 87,359 85,559 44,211 42,411
Number of issued shares 125,612,035 121,843,674 125,612,035 121,843,674
Weighted average number of shares 125,612,035 121,843,674 125,612,035 121,843,674
Financial ratios
Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 0.88 0.89 0.55 0.55
Current ratio (times) 3.62 3.57 2.11 2.06
Earnings per Share (cents) 9.61 9.90 4.25 4.38

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2021 172

APPENDIX

(2)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A)	 Market Purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2021
Share capital 67,860 66,285 67,860 66,285
Capital and other reserve 2,961 2,961 2,527 2,527
Retained earnings 39,927 39,927 (1,689) (1,689)